Latest Practicable Date, the whole amount of the BCG Loan is outstanding. As BCG is a

connected person of the Group, the transaction will constitute a continuing connected

transaction under Rule 14A.31 of the Listing Rules upon Completion and will be fully

exempt under Rule 14A.90 of the Listing Rules.

J. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER THE

COMPLETION OF ACQUISITION AND THE DILUTION EFFECT TO THE

EXISTING SHAREHOLDERS

Subsequent to the issue of the Consideration Shares to the Vendor, the Vendors will be

interested in approximately 66.9% in the share capital of the Company upon Completion as

enlarged by the issue of the Consideration Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 32 –

Set out below is a table showing, for the purpose of illustration, the shareholding

structure of the Company before and after the issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming

that save for the Consideration Shares, no further Shares will be issued by the Company

after the date of this circular until completion of the Acquisition):

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding immediately after

Completion (after adjustment)

No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding No. of Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Beijing Capital (HK)

(Note 1) 5,001,008,931 51.28 6,425,816,736 44.95

BC Water (Note 1) 23,210,000 0.23 23,210,000 0.16

BCG (Note 2) — — 3,116,767,072 21.80

Other Shareholders (Note 3) 4,728,939,359 48.49 4,728,939,359 33.09

Total 9,753,158,290 100.00 14,294,733,167 100.00

Notes:

1. Both Beijing Capital (HK) and BC Water are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Beijing Capital. Beijing

Capital is in turn controlled by Beijing Capital Group. For the purposes of the SFO, Beijing Capital

and Beijing Capital Group are deemed to have interest in the Shares held by Beijing Capital (HK)

and BC Water.

2. BCG is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Beijing Capital Group. Therefore, Beijing Capital Group is

also deemed to be interested in the Shares held by BCG for the purposes of the SFO.

3. To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all reasonable